

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0551

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER LEE ROBY, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ALAN HEAVENS, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

BRIAN WILLIAMS
Black Hawk County Attorney

ELIZABETH O'DONNELL & YESHIMEBET ABEBE
Assistant Black Hawk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. This Court should not resolve any of Roby’s claims... 19	
A. This amendment to section 814.7 is procedural, as it sets out a specific procedure for raising these ineffective-assistance claims. It is also remedial, under <i>Hannan</i> . Thus, it applies to cases pending on direct appeal when it takes effect.....	21
B. The amendment to section 814.6(1) reroutes the review of a conviction obtained after a guilty plea. There is “good cause” for appeals raising claims that cannot be rerouted or brought elsewhere, so those appeals may still be brought. The effect on all other appeals is purely procedural.....	26
C. This Court may choose not to reach those issues if it determines that it would preserve Roby’s claims for future PCR proceedings anyway, regardless of whether those amendments applied.....	31
II. Roby’s counsel was not ineffective. 32	
A. Roby’s traffic tickets did not immunize him from subsequent prosecution for eluding.	33
B. Roby’s arrest was constitutional—it was made pursuant to an arrest warrant.....	38
C. Roby admitted to possessing marijuana with intent to distribute. That provides an adequate factual basis to support the conviction.....	39

D. The district court substantially complied with Rule 2.8(2)(b) in taking Roby’s guilty pleas.	42
1. The written guilty plea to eluding specified the right day and the right month, but an incorrect year. This was a mere typographical error, with no impact on anything..	42
2. Roby was informed about the lifetime special sentence under section 903B.1 during the plea colloquy.	43
3. Roby was told that his guilty pleas would likely have a non-beneficial effect on his pending federal charges.	45
E. This is far from structural error.	47
CONCLUSION	50
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	27
<i>Crane v. Hahlo</i> , 258 U.S. 142 (1922)	30
<i>Ex parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949)	30
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916)	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	48
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Merchants' Ins. Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 72 U.S. 541 (1866)	27
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984)	34, 38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	33

State Cases

<i>Bd. of Trs. v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 587 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 1998)	22
<i>Christie v. Rolscreen Co.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1989).....	28, 29
<i>City of Waterloo v. Bainbridge</i> , 749 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2008).....	24
<i>Dolezal v. Bockes</i> , 602 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	21, 22, 25
<i>Hannan v. State</i> , 732 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2007).....	22, 24, 25, 30
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 775 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	49
<i>In re Estate of Falck</i> , 672 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2003)	28
<i>Jahnke v. City of Des Moines</i> , 191 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 1971)	23
<i>James v. State</i> ; 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991).....	27
<i>Lado v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011)	48
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)	33

<i>Ontjes v. McNider</i> , 275 N.W. 328 (Iowa 1937).....	25, 27
<i>Press-Citizen Co., Inc. v. University of Iowa</i> , 817 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2012)	28
<i>Saadiq v. State</i> , 387 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 1986).....	45, 46
<i>Schrier v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997)	29
<i>Smith v. Korf, Diehl, Clayton and Cleverly</i> , 302 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 1981).....	21, 25
<i>State v. Artzer</i> , 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000)	31
<i>State v. Barnhart</i> , No. 14-0950, 2015 WL 576358 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2015)	49
<i>State v. Carney</i> , 584 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 1998)	46
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	20
<i>State v. Cortez</i> , No. 08-0882, 2009 WL 928873 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2009)	44
<i>State v. Dennison</i> , 571 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 1997)	37
<i>State v. Feregrino</i> , 756 N.W.2d 700 (Iowa 2008)	48
<i>State v. Finney</i> , 834 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2013)	20, 31, 32
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 705 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2005)	23
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 386 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986)	43, 44
<i>State v. Harriman</i> , 513 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa 1994)	36
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2017)	20
<i>State v. Isaac</i> , 537 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1995)	36
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010)	23
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	33
<i>State v. Lies</i> , 566 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 1997)	37

<i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993)	29
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , No. 17–0871, 2018 WL 2084835 (Iowa Ct. App. May 2, 2018)	24
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 867 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2015)	40
<i>State v. Munz</i> , 382 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)	39
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	26
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 789 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010).....	41, 43
<i>State v. Penn-Kennedy</i> , 862 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015)	37
<i>State v. Petty</i> , 925 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2019)	32
<i>State v. Philo</i> , 697 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2005).....	41
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006)	19, 20, 32, 48
<i>State v. Sunclades</i> , 305 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1981).....	37
<i>State v. Trainer</i> , 762 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008).....	34, 38
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 473 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....	34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 851 (Iowa 2017)	37
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 14–0793, 2016 WL 146197 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2016)	36
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)	31
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 513 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 1994)	46
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Caselman</i> , 657 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2003)	25, 27
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 232.45	35, 36
Iowa Code § 3.7(1)	20

Iowa Code § 321.482.....	35
Iowa Code § 803.5	35
Iowa Code § 804.1(1)	38
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a) (2018)	26
Iowa Code § 814.7.....	22, 23, 24, 25
Iowa Code § 814.7(3) (2018).....	32
Iowa Code § 822.8	49
State Rules	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a)	19
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(a)	36
Other Authorities	
S.F. 589, 88th GA, § 28 (2019).....	24, 25
S.F. 589, 88th GA, § 31 (2019).....	20
